
Case Number
Incident 
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Location

Occurrence 

Date

Reported 

Date
Status/Disposition

2025110000
Problem with 

Person 

200 College Circle, 

Swainsboro, GA 

11/1/2025 6:05 

p.m.

11/1/2025  

6:10 p.m.

EGSC Public Safety Officer observed a 

student vaping in the women's restroom. 

Evidence was seized and case was turned 

over to student conduct. 

2025110001

Fire Trouble/ 

Supervisory 

Alert

30 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro, GA

11/4/2025  

10:36 p.m.

11/4/2025  

10:47 p.m.

EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm 

notification in BCVW due to cooking. No fire 

or unsafe conditions present.

2025110002

Safety Issue/ 

Hazardous 

Conditions

4 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro,  GA

11/6/2025  5:22 

p.m.

11/6/2025 

5:40 p.m.

Three EGSC students were seen driving 

around campus while riding on the hood of a 

car and faster than the posted speed limit. 

2025110003

Medical 

Emergency/ 

Rape/Sodomy

4 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro,  GA

11/8/2025  

10:33 p.m.

11/8/2025  

6:30 a.m.

Active-Open. EGSC PD was contacted by 911 

in reference to an unresponsive student in 

BCVS. Upon further investigation, allegations 

of rape/sodomy were reported. Case is still 

under investigation by EGSC PD, SPD and GBI. 
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2025110004

Fire Trouble/ 

Supervisory 

Alert

30 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro, GA

11/10/2025  

4:47 p.m.

11/10/2025 

5:05 p.m.

EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm 

notification in BCVW due to burned bacon. 

No fire or unsafe conditions present.

2025110005

Emergency 

Alert System 

Test

131 College Circle, 

Swainsboro, GA

11/11/2025  

10:00 a.m.

11/11/2025 

10:02 a.m.

EGSC PD conducted a test of the emergency 

alert system on Swainsboro campus. 

2025110006

Fire Trouble/ 

Supervisory 

Alert

30 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro, GA

11/11/2025  

10:09 a.m.

11/11/2025  

10:38 a.m.

EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm 

notification in BCVW. Alarm was caused by a 

failure of the property management 

company to reset the fire panel from a 

previous alarm. No fire or unsafe conditions 

present.

2025110007

Suspicious 

Circumstances/ 

Person

4 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro,  GA

11/11/2025  

3:51 p.m.

11/11/2025  

4:20 p.m.

EGSC PD responded to BCVS to be present 

for an apartment inspection due to 

suspected marijuana. 

2025110008 Motorist Assist
4 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro,  GA

11/12/2025  

11:35 a.m.

11/12/2025  

12:10 p.m.

EGSC PD reported to BCVS in response to a 

student's dead battery complaint. 

2025110009

Property 

Damage (Not 

Criminal) 

4 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro,  GA

11/13/2025 

7:13 p.m.

11/13/2025  

7:35 p.m.

EGSC PD documented damage to a student's 

truck. Student was unaware of the damage 

or how it happened, but noticed it when he 

returned from BCVS.

2025110012
Red Phone 

Inspection
Entire Campus

11/18/2025  

7:15 a.m.

11/18/2025  

8:30 a.m.

EGSC PD conducted the monthly red phone 

inspection. 

2025110013 Motorist Assist
30 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro, GA

11/18/2025 

9:46 a.m.

11/18/2025  

10:13 a.m.

EGSC PD responded to BCVS in response to a 

student's dead battery complaint. 

2025110014 Agency Assist
242 S. Anderson Dr, 

Swainsboro,. GA 

11/19/2025  

1:55 a.m.

11/19/2025  

3:08 a.m.

SPD requested assistance from EGSC PD in 

reference to an assault. EGSC PD staged a 

perimeter around the scene until no longer 

needed. 

2025110015
Mislaid/Found 

Property

203 College Circle, 

Swainsboro, GA

11/19/2025  

3:55 p.m.

11/19/2025  

8:20 p.m.

EGSC PD was contacted by a student 

regarding suspected stolen property. 



2025110016
False Report of 

a Crime

30 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro, GA

11/19/2025  

11:25 p.m.

11/19/2025  

11:35 p.m.

EGSC PD was contacted by 911 via radio in 

reference to suspected narcotics inside a car 

on campus. 

2025110017 Motorist Assist 
30 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro, GA

11/20/2025  

12:16 p.m.

11/20/2025  

12:36 p.m.

EGSC PD responded to BCVW in response to 

a student's dead battery complaint. 

2025110018

Fire Trouble/ 

Supervisory 

Alert

30 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro, GA

11/21/2025  

8:48 p.m.

11/21/2025  

8:48 p.m.

EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm 

notification in BCVW. No fire or unsafe 

conditions present.

2025110019 Theft by Taking
30 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro, GA

11/22/2025  

1:00 a.m.

11/22/2025  

9:30 a.m.

EGSC PD was notified of a theft involving 

clothing items from the third-floor laundry 

room in BCVS. 

2025110020

Fire Trouble/ 

Supervisory 

Alert

30 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro, GA

11/22/2025  

1:59 p.m.

11/22/2025  

2:15 p.m.

EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm 

notification in BCVW in apartment 308. No 

fire or unsafe conditions present.

2025110021

Fire Trouble/ 

Supervisory 

Alert

30 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro, GA

11/23/2025  

12:24 p.m.

11/23/2025  

12:36 p.m.

EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm 

notification in BCVW in apartment 214. No 

fire or unsafe conditions present.

2025110022 Medical Assist
4 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro,  GA

11/26/2025  

2:24 a.m.

11/26/2025  

2:56 a.m.

Sizemore Security contacted EGSC PD in 

reference to a student experiencing a 

medical emergency. Student requested EMS 

and was transported to Emanuel Medical 

Center for evaluation. 

2025110023

Fire Trouble/ 

Supervisory 

Alert

30 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro, GA

11/30/2025  

3:34 p.m.

11/30/2025  

4:00 p.m.

EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm 

notification in BCVW. No fire or unsafe 

conditions present.

2025110024

Fire Trouble/ 

Supervisory 

Alert

30 Bobcat Lane, 

Swainsboro, GA

11/30/2025  

9:50 p.m.

11/30/2025  

10:05 p.m.

EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm 

notification in BCVW. No fire or unsafe 

conditions present.


