

SWAINSBORO | STATESBORO | AUGUSTA | ONLINE



Police Department

131 College Circle Swainsboro, GA 30401

TEL 478-289-2090 | FAX 478-419-1020

Daily Fire & Crime Log - November 2025

Case Number	Incident Type	Location	Occurrence Date	Reported Date	Status/Disposition
2025110000	Problem with Person	200 College Circle, Swainsboro, GA	11/1/2025 6:05 p.m.	11/1/2025 6:10 p.m.	EGSC Public Safety Officer observed a student vaping in the women's restroom. Evidence was seized and case was turned over to student conduct.
2025110001	Fire Trouble/ Supervisory Alert	30 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/4/2025 10:36 p.m.	11/4/2025 10:47 p.m.	EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm notification in BCVW due to cooking. No fire or unsafe conditions present.
2025110002	Safety Issue/ Hazardous Conditions	4 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/6/2025 5:22 p.m.	11/6/2025 5:40 p.m.	Three EGSC students were seen driving around campus while riding on the hood of a car and faster than the posted speed limit.
2025110003	Medical Emergency/ Rape/Sodomy	4 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/8/2025 10:33 p.m.	11/8/2025 6:30 a.m.	Active-Open. EGSC PD was contacted by 911 in reference to an unresponsive student in BCVS. Upon further investigation, allegations of rape/sodomy were reported. Case is still under investigation by EGSC PD, SPD and GBI.

2025110004	Fire Trouble/ Supervisory Alert	30 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/10/2025 4:47 p.m.	11/10/2025 5:05 p.m.	EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm notification in BCVW due to burned bacon. No fire or unsafe conditions present.
2025110005	Emergency Alert System Test	131 College Circle, Swainsboro, GA	11/11/2025 10:00 a.m.	11/11/2025 10:02 a.m.	EGSC PD conducted a test of the emergency alert system on Swainsboro campus.
2025110006	Fire Trouble/ Supervisory Alert	30 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/11/2025 10:09 a.m.	11/11/2025 10:38 a.m.	EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm notification in BCVW. Alarm was caused by a failure of the property management company to reset the fire panel from a previous alarm. No fire or unsafe conditions present.
2025110007	Suspicious Circumstances/ Person	4 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/11/2025 3:51 p.m.	11/11/2025 4:20 p.m.	EGSC PD responded to BCVS to be present for an apartment inspection due to suspected marijuana.
2025110008	Motorist Assist	4 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/12/2025 11:35 a.m.	11/12/2025 12:10 p.m.	EGSC PD reported to BCVS in response to a student's dead battery complaint.
2025110009	Property Damage (Not Criminal)	4 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/13/2025 7:13 p.m.	11/13/2025 7:35 p.m.	EGSC PD documented damage to a student's truck. Student was unaware of the damage or how it happened, but noticed it when he returned from BCVS.
2025110012	Red Phone Inspection	Entire Campus	11/18/2025 7:15 a.m.	11/18/2025 8:30 a.m.	EGSC PD conducted the monthly red phone inspection.
2025110013	Motorist Assist	30 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/18/2025 9:46 a.m.	11/18/2025 10:13 a.m.	EGSC PD responded to BCVS in response to a student's dead battery complaint.
2025110014	Agency Assist	242 S. Anderson Dr, Swainsboro,. GA	11/19/2025 1:55 a.m.	11/19/2025 3:08 a.m.	SPD requested assistance from EGSC PD in reference to an assault. EGSC PD staged a perimeter around the scene until no longer needed.
2025110015	Mislaid/Found Property	203 College Circle, Swainsboro, GA	11/19/2025 3:55 p.m.	11/19/2025 8:20 p.m.	EGSC PD was contacted by a student regarding suspected stolen property.

2025110016	False Report of a Crime	30 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/19/2025 11:25 p.m.	11/19/2025 11:35 p.m.	EGSC PD was contacted by 911 via radio in reference to suspected narcotics inside a car on campus.
2025110017	Motorist Assist	30 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/20/2025 12:16 p.m.	11/20/2025 12:36 p.m.	EGSC PD responded to BCVW in response to a student's dead battery complaint.
2025110018	Fire Trouble/ Supervisory Alert	30 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/21/2025 8:48 p.m.	11/21/2025 8:48 p.m.	EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm notification in BCVW. No fire or unsafe conditions present.
2025110019	Theft by Taking	30 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/22/2025 1:00 a.m.	11/22/2025 9:30 a.m.	EGSC PD was notified of a theft involving clothing items from the third-floor laundry room in BCVS.
2025110020	Fire Trouble/ Supervisory Alert	30 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/22/2025 1:59 p.m.	11/22/2025 2:15 p.m.	EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm notification in BCVW in apartment 308. No fire or unsafe conditions present.
2025110021	Fire Trouble/ Supervisory Alert	30 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/23/2025 12:24 p.m.	11/23/2025 12:36 p.m.	EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm notification in BCVW in apartment 214. No fire or unsafe conditions present.
2025110022	Medical Assist	4 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/26/2025 2:24 a.m.	11/26/2025 2:56 a.m.	Sizemore Security contacted EGSC PD in reference to a student experiencing a medical emergency. Student requested EMS and was transported to Emanuel Medical Center for evaluation.
2025110023	Fire Trouble/ Supervisory Alert	30 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/30/2025 3:34 p.m.	11/30/2025 4:00 p.m.	EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm notification in BCVW. No fire or unsafe conditions present.
2025110024	Fire Trouble/ Supervisory Alert	30 Bobcat Lane, Swainsboro, GA	11/30/2025 9:50 p.m.	11/30/2025 10:05 p.m.	EGSC PD responded to a fire alarm notification in BCVW. No fire or unsafe conditions present.